## 900238041 11/07/2012

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks dated May 2, 2011

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
KeyBank National Association, as Administrative Agent		11/06/2012	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WYNIT Distribution, LLC	
Street Address:	5801 East Taft Road	
City:	North Syracuse	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	13212	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW YORK	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3037412	WYNIT WE DISTRIBUTE
Registration Number:	3267231	WYNIT WE DISTRIBUTE
Registration Number:	3267207	WYNIT

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2164798780

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 216.479.8500

Email: trademark@squiresanders.com

Correspondent Name: Laura E. Hoag

Address Line 1: Squire Sanders (US) LLP

Address Line 2: 4900 Key Tower, 127 Public Square
Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114-1304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 020687.00032

TRADEMARK REEL: 004895 FRAME: 0803 \$90.00

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura E. Hoag		
Signature:	/LEH/		
Date:	11/07/2012		
Total Attachments: 3 source=D.6 Termination of TM Security Interest#page1.tif source=D.6 Termination of TM Security Interest#page2.tif source=D.6 Termination of TM Security Interest#page3.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 004895 FRAME: 0804

#### **EXECUTION VERSION**

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, WYNIT Distribution, LLC, a New York limited liability company (the "Company") entered into a Collateral Assignment of Security Interest in Trademarks and Licenses, dated as of May 2, 2011 (as from time to time amended, modified or supplemented, the "Trademark Security Agreement") among the Company and KeyBank National Association, as Administrative Agent, pursuant to which the Company granted a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of the Company's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks of the Company (the "Trademark Collateral"), including without limitation the trademark and trademark applications set forth on the attached Schedule A, all to the extent set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, all of the secured obligations have been fully paid and satisfied and the Administrative Agent desires to release the Security Interest.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Administrative Agent hereby releases the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and hereby, (i) waives and relinquishes all its rights, powers, privileges and remedies under the Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) sells, assigns, conveys, transfers and sets over to the Company any right, title or interest that the Administrative Agent may have acquired and revests in the Company the full unencumbered title to the Trademark Collateral and the goodwill associated therewith, and (iii) releases the Company from all covenants, obligations, liabilities and warranties under the Trademark Security Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

CLEVELAND/1310160.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004895 FRAME: 0805 KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

as Administrative Agent

By: <u>And A Sunner</u> Name: Linda Skinner

Title: Vice President Date: November 6, 2012

# SCHEDULE A

# **TRADEMARKS**

Service Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner
"WYNIT WE DISTRIBUTE," stylized form	3037412	January 3, 2006	Wynit Distribution, LLC
"WYNIT WE DISTRIBUTE" & Design	3267231	July 24, 2007	Wynit Distribution, LLC
"WYNIT", standard character mark	3267207	July 24, 2007	Wynit Distribution, LLC

CLEVELAND/1310160.2

**RECORDED: 11/07/2012** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004895 FRAME: 0807